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RECOMMENDATIONS AND SUGGESTIONS 
 
 The Instructions for Use apply to several versions of this appliance. 

Accordingly, you may find descriptions of individual features that do not 
apply to your specific appliance. 

INSTALLATION 
• The manufacturer will not be held liable for any damages resulting from 

incorrect or improper installation. 
• The minimum safety distance between the cooker top and the extractor hood 

is 650 mm (some models can be installed at a lower height, please refer to 
the paragraphs on working dimensions and installation). 

• Check that the mains voltage corresponds to that indicated on the rating 
plate fixed to the inside of the hood. 

• For Class I appliances, check that the domestic power supply guarantees 
adequate earthing. 

 Connect the extractor to the exhaust flue through a pipe of minimum 
diameter 120 mm. The route of the flue must be as short as possible.  

• Do not connect the extractor hood to exhaust ducts 
carrying combustion fumes (boilers, fireplaces, etc.). 

• If the extractor is used in conjunction with non-electrical 
appliances (e.g. gas burning appliances), a sufficient 
degree of aeration must be guaranteed in the room in 
order to prevent the backflow of exhaust gas. The 
kitchen must have an opening communicating directly 
with the open air in order to guarantee the entry of clean air. When the 
cooker hood is used in conjunction with appliances supplied with energy 
other than electric, the negative pressure in the room must not exceed 0,04 
mbar to prevent fumes being drawn back into the room by the cooker hood.  

• The air must not be discharged into a flue that is used for 
exhausting fumes from appliances burning gas or other 
fuels (not applicable to appliances that only discharge the 
air back into the room). 

• In the event of damage to the power cable, it must be 
replaced by the manufacturer or by the technical service 
department, in order to prevent any risks.  
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• If the instructions for installation for the gas hob specify a greater distance 
specified above, this has to be taken into account. Regulations concerning 
the discharge of air have to be fulfilled. 

• Use only screws and small parts in support of the hood.  
Warning: Failure to install the screws or fixing device in accordance with 
these instructions may result in electrical hazards. 

• Connect the hood to the mains through a two-pole switch having a contact 
gap of at least 3 mm. 

USE 
• The extractor hood has been designed exclusively for domestic use to 

eliminate kitchen smells. 
• Never use the hood for purposes other than for which it has been designed. 
• Never leave high naked flames under the hood when it is in operation. 
• Adjust the flame intensity to direct it onto the bottom of the pan only, making 

sure that it does not engulf the sides. 
• Deep fat fryers must be continuously monitored 

during use: overheated oil can burst into flames.  
• Do not flambè under the range hood; risk of fire. 
• This appliance can be used by children aged from 

8 years and above and persons with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of 
experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards 
involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user 
maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.  

• This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with 
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and 
knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety. 
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• “CAUTION: Accessible parts may become hot when used with cooking 
appliances.” 

MAINTENANCE 
• Switch off or unplug the appliance from the mains supply before carrying out 

any maintenance work. 
• Clean and/or replace the Filters after the specified time period (Fire hazard). 
• The Grease filters must be cleaned every 2 months of operation, or more 

frequently for particularly heavy usage, and can be washed in a dishwasher. 
• The Activated charcoal filter is not washable and cannot be regenerated, 

and must be replaced approximately every 4 months of operation, or more 
frequently for particularly heavy usage.  

• "Failure to carry out cleaning as indicated will result in a fire hazard". 
• Clean the hood using a damp cloth and a neutral liquid detergent. 
 

The symbol  on the product or on its packaging indicates that this product 
may not be treated as household waste. Instead it shall be handed over to the 
applicable collection point for the recycling of electrical and electronic 
equipment. By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly, you will help 
prevent potential negative consequences for the environment and human 
health, which could otherwise be caused by inappropriate waste handling of 
this product. For more detailed information about recycling of this product, 
please contact your local city office, your household waste disposal service or 
the shop where you purchased the product. 
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CHARACTERISTICS 

Dimensions 
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Components 

Ref. Q.ty Product Components 
1 1 Hood Body, complete with: Controls, Light, Blower, 

Filters 
2 1 Telescopic Chimney comprising: 
2.1 1 Upper Section 
2.2 1 Lower Section 
9 1 Reducer Flange ø 150-120 mm 
15 1 Air Outlet Connection 
Ref. Q.ty Installation Components 
7.2.1 2 Upper Chimney Section Fixing Brackets 
11 6 Wall Plugs 
12a 6 Screws 4,2 x 44,4 
12c 6 Screws 2,9 x 9,5 
 Q.ty Documentation 
 1 Instruction Manual 
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INSTALLATION 
Wall drilling and bracket fixing 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
Wall marking: 
• Draw a vertical line on the supporting wall up to the ceiling, or as high as practical, at the 

centre of the area in which the hood will be installed. 
• Draw a horizontal line at 650 mm above the hob. Place bracket 7.2.1 on the wall as shown 

about 1-2 mm from the ceiling or upper limit aligning the centre (notch) with the vertical 
reference line. 

• Mark the wall at the centres of the holes in the bracket. 
•  Place bracket 7.2.1 on the wall as shown at X mm below the first bracket (X = height of the 

upper 
 chimney section supplied), aligning the centre (notch) with the vertical line. 
•  Mark the wall at the centres of the holes in the bracket. 
•  Mark a reference point as indicated at 116 mm from the vertical reference line and 305 mm 

above the horizontal reference line. 
•  Repeat this operation on the other side. 
• Drill ø 8 mm holes at all the centre points marked. 
•  Insert the wall plugs 11 in the holes. 
•  Fix the brackets using the 12a (4,2 x 44,4) screws supplied. 
•  Insert the two screws 12a (4,2 x 44,4) supplied in the hood body fixing holes, leaving a gap 

of 5-6 mm between the wall and the head of the screw. 
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Mounting the hood body 
• Before attaching the hood body, tighten the two screws Vr 

located on the hood body mounting points. 
• Hook the hood body onto the screws 12a. 
• Fully tighten the support screws 12a. 
• Adjust the screws Vr to level the hood body. 
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Connections 
DUCTED VERSION AIR EXHAUST SYSTEM 

When installing the ducted version, connect the hood to the 
chimney using either a flexible or rigid pipe ø 150 or 120 
mm, the choice of which is left to the installer. 
• To install a ø 120 mm air exhaust connection, insert the 

reducer flange 9 on the hood body outlet. 
• Fix the pipe in position using sufficient pipe clamps (not 

supplied). 
• Remove possible charcoal filters. 
 

�
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AIR OUTLET – RECIRCULATION VERSION 

• Unfasten the 2 screws fixing the upper bracket 7.2.1. 
• Fasten the air outlet connector 15 in its place, using the 2 

screws removed as above. 
• Join the Connector 15 to the Hood canopy outlet using a 

rigid or flexible pipe ø150 mm, selection of which is at the 
discretion of the installation technician. 

• Make sure that the Activated charcoal odour filter has been 
fitted. 
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ELECTRICAL CONNECTION 
• Connect the hood to the mains through a two-pole switch 

having a contact gap of at least 3 mm. 
• Remove the grease filters (see paragraph Maintenance) be-

ing sure that the connector of the feeding cable is correctly 
inserted in the socket placed on the side of the fan. 

 
 

Flue assembly 

Upper exhaust flue 
• Slightly widen the two sides of the upper flue and hook 

them behind the brackets 7.2.1, making sure that they are 
well seated. 

• Secure the sides to the brackets by using the 4 screws 12c 
(2,9 x 9,5) supplied. 

•  Make sure that the outlet of the extensions pieces is aligned 
with the chimney outlets. 

 
Lower exhaust flue 
• Slightly widen the two sides of the flue and hook them be-

tween the upper flue and the wall,  making sure that they 
are well seated. 

•  Fix the lower part laterally to the hood body by using the 2 
screws 12c (2,9 x 9,5) supplied. 
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USE 

 

Control panel 
Button Led Function 

L - Turns the lights on/off at maximum strength. 
T1 Fixed Turns the motor on/off at speed one. 

Fixed Turns the Motor on at speed two. T2 
- Press and hold the button for approximately 3 seconds, with all the loads turned 

off (Motor and Lights), to turn the Activated Charcoal Filter alarm on. The 
relevant LED flashes twice to confirm. 
To turn the alarm off, press the button again and hold for at least 3 seconds. The 
relevant LED flashes once. 

Fixed Turns the Motor on at speed three. T3 
Press and hold the button for approximately 3 seconds, with all the loads turned 
off (Motor and Lights), to perform a reset of Filter saturation alarm. The LED S1 
flashes three times. 

Fixed Turns the Motor on at INTENSIVE Speed. 
This speed is timed to run for 6 minutes. At the end of this time, the system 
returns automatically to the speed that was set before. If it is activated with the 
motor turned off, the hood will switch to OFF at the end of the time. 

T4 

- Press and hold for 3 seconds to enable the remote control, indicated by the LED 
flashing twice. 
Press and hold for 3 seconds to disable the remote control, indicated by the LED 
flashing just once. 

Fixed Signals the Metal Grease Filter saturation alarm, indicating that it is necessary to 
wash the filters. The alarm is triggered after the Hood has been in operation for 
100 working hours.  

S1 

Flashing When this is activated, it signals the Activated Charcoal Filter saturation alarm, 
indicating that the filter must be changed; the Metal Grease Filters must also be 
washed. The Activated Charcoal Filter saturation alarm comes 
 into operation after the Hood has been working for 200 hours. 

- 
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MAINTENANCE 
REMOTE CONTROL (OPTIONAL) 

The appliance can be controlled using a remote control pow-
ered by a 1.5 V carbon-zinc alkaline batteries of the standard 
LR03-AAA type (not included). 
• Do not place the remote control near to heat sources. 
• Used batteries must be disposed of in the proper manner. 
 

 

Metal grease filters 
These can be washed in the dishwasher, and need to be cleaned 
whenever the S1 Led comes on or at least once every 2 months 
use, or more frequently if use is particularly intensive. 

CLEANING THE FILTERS 

Resetting the alarm signal 
• Turn the Lights and the Suction Motor off. 
• Press T3 and hold for at least 3 seconds, until LED flashes 

three times in confirmation. 
 
Cleaning the Filters 
• Remove the Filter, pushing it towards the back of the unit 

and at the same time pulling downward. 
• Wash the filter without bending it, and leave it to dry thor-

oughly before replacing (if the surface of the filter changes 
colour over time, this will have absolutely no effect on its ef-
ficiency).  

• Replace, taking care to ensure that the handle faces forwards. 
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Activated Charcoal Filter (Recirculation Version) 
This cannot be washed or regenerated, and must be changed when led S1 starts to flash, or at 
least once every 4 months. The Alarm signal, if it has been activated, only appears when the 
Suction motor is turned on.  
Activating the alarm signal  
• In Recirculation Version Hoods, the Filter Saturation Alarm must be activated on installa-

tion or at a later date. 
• Turn the Lights and the Suction Motor off. 
• Press button T2 and hold it for 5 seconds until the LED flashes twice in confirmation: 
CHANGING 
Resetting the alarm signal 
• Turn the Lights and the Suction Motor off. 
• Press T3 and hold for at least 3 seconds, until LED flashes 

three times in confirmation. 
Changing the Filter 
• Remove the Metal Grease Filter 
• Remove the saturated Activated charcoal filter, using the hooks 

provided. 
• Fit the new Filter, hooking it into place. 
• Fit the Grease filter. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Lighting unit 
• For replacement contact technical support ("To purchase 

contact technical support"). 
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ANBEFALINGER OG FORSLAG 
 
 Bruksveiledningen refererer til ulike apparatmodeller. Du kan derfor finne 

beskrivelser av enkelte egenskaper som ikke gjelder ditt apparat. 

INSTALLASJON 
• Produsenten er ikke ansvarlig for eventuelle skader som skyldes feil 

installasjon eller bruk. 
• Minste sikkerhetsavstand mellom platetopp og 

kjøkkenvifte er 650 mm (noen modeller kan 
monteres ved lavere høyde. Se avsnittet om 
arbeidsmål og installasjon). 

• Kontroller at nettspenningen stemmer med 
spenningen oppgitt på merkeplaten på innsiden av 
kjøkkenviften. 

• For apparater i klasse I må du kontrollere at 
hjemmets strømnett er jordet. 

 Koble kjøkkenviften til røkkanalen med et rør med en diameter på min. 120 
mm. Røret må være så kort som mulig.  

• Ikke koble kjøkkenviften til røkkanaler for utslipp av forbrenningsrøk (f.eks. 
fra kjeler, peiser, osv.). 

• Hvis kjøkkenviften brukes sammen med apparater 
som ikke bruker strøm (f.eks. gassapparater), må 
det garanteres en god ventilasjon i rommet for å 
unngå retur av forbrenningsgassen. Kjøkkenet må 
ha en åpning direkte til utsiden for å sikre inntak 
av frisk luft. Når kjøkkenviften brukes sammen 
med apparater som ikke bruker strøm, må ikke det 
negative trykket i rommet overstige 0,04 mbar for 
å unngå en retur av røkene.  

• Hvis nettkabelen ødelegges, må den byttes ut av produsenten eller 
servicesenteret for å unngå enhver risiko.  

 
 

��



   
 

NO 114 

• Hvis installasjonsinstruksjonene for gassplatetoppen spesifiserer en større 
avstand enn angitt ovenfor, må du overholde dette. Følg alle 
bestemmelsene for luftutløp. 

• Bruk kun skruer og beslag som passer til kjøkkenviften.  
Advarsel: Manglende installasjon av skruer eller festeanordninger i samsvar 
med disse instruksjonene kan medføre risiko for elsjokk. 

• Koble kjøkkenviften til strømnettet med en topolet bryter med en 
kontaktåpning på minst 3 mm. 

BRUK 
• Kjøkkenviften er kun utviklet til husholdningsbruk for å fjerne matos fra 

kjøkkenet. 
• Bruk aldri kjøkkenviften til annet formål enn tiltenkt bruk. 
• Gå aldri fra en tent brenner uten at det står en gryte oppå mens 

kjøkkenviften er i funksjon. 
• Reguler flammestyrken slik at flammen kun dekker grytebunnen og ikke 

stikker utover kantene. 
• Vær alltid veldig oppmerksom ved frityrsteking, 

fordi den varme oljen kan ta fyr. 
• Ikke flambér under kjøkkenviften, fordi det kan 

utvikles brann. 
• Barn (over 8 år) eller personer med nedsatte 

fysiske, sensoriske eller psykiske evner, eller 
personer uten erfaring og kunnskap må kun bruke apparatet dersom de får 
tilsyn eller opplæring i en sikker bruk av apparatet og farene knyttet til 
bruken. Ikke la barn leke med apparatet. Rengjøring og vedlikehold må ikke 
utføres av barn med mindre de er under tilsyn. 
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• ADVARSEL: De tilgjengelige delene kan bli veldige varme når platetopper, 
komfyrer og andre kokeapparater er i bruk. 

VEDLIKEHOLD 
• Slå av apparatet eller koble det fra strømnettet før rengjøring eller 

vedlikehold. 
• Rengjør og/eller skift ut filtrene etter oppgitt intervall (brannfare). 
• Fettfiltrene må rengjøres hver andre måned eller oftere ved hyppig bruk. De 

kan vaskes i oppvaskmaskin. 
• Det aktive kullfilteret kan ikke vaskes eller regenereres, og må byttes ut ca. 

hver fjerde måned, eller oftere ved hyppig bruk.  
• "Det er fare for brann hvis rengjøringen ikke utføres i henhold til 

instruksjonene." 
• Bruk kun en fuktig klut og et mildt rengjøringsmiddel til rengjøringen av 

kjøkkenviften. 
 

Symbolet  på apparatet eller emballasjen angir at apparatet ikke skal kastes 
sammen med vanlig husholdningsavfall. Apparatet må leveres til et 
innsamlingssenter for resirkulering av elektrisk og elektronisk materiale. Ved å 
kassere dette apparatet på riktig måte, bidrar du til å forhindre de negative 
virkningene på miljøet og menneskehelsen som kan forårsakes av en feilaktig 
avfallshåndtering av dette apparatet. For mer informasjon om gjenvinning av 
dette apparatet, kontakt kommunen, renovasjonsselskapet eller forhandleren 
hvor apparatet ble kjøpt. 
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EGENSKAPER 

Dimensjoner 
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Deler 

Ref. Antall Produktets deler 
1 1 Kjøkkenviftens hoveddel komplett med: Kontroller, lys, 

vifteenhet, filtre 
2 1 Uttrekkbart røkrør; består av: 
2.1 1 Øverste røkrør 
2.2 1 Nederste røkrør 
9 1 Reduksjonsflens med en diameter på 150-120 mm 
15 1 Luftutløpskopling 
Ref. Antall Installasjonsdeler 
7.2.1 2 Festekonsoller til øverste røkrør 
11 6 Ekspansjonsplugger 
12a 6 Skruer 4,2 x 44,4 
12c 6 Skruer 2,9 x 9,5 
 Antall Dokumentasjon 
 1 Bruksveiledning 
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INSTALLASJON 
Boring av hull i veggen og festing av konsollene 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

Tegn opp følgende på veggen: 
• En vertikal linje helt opp til taket eller til den øverste grensen, på midten av området hvor 

kjøkkenviften skal monteres. 
• En horisontal linje min. 650 mm over platetoppen. 
• Støtt konsollen 7.2.1 som vist 1-2 mm fra taket eller den øverste grensen. Sentrer midten 

(hakkene) på den vertikale referanselinjen. 
• Merk av midten til hullene til konsollen. 
• Støtt konsollen 7.2.1 som vist X mm under den første konsollen (X = høyden på det øverste 

røkrøret som følger med). Sentrer midten (hakkene) på den vertikale referanselinjen. 
• Merk av midten til hullene til konsollen. 
• Merk av et referansepunkt som vist 116 mm fra den vertikale referanselinjen og 305 mm 

over den horisontale referanselinjen. 
• Gjenta dette arbeidet på motsatt side. 
• Bor hull med en diameter på 8 mm i de avmerkede punktene. 
• Sett ekspansjonspluggene 11 inn i hullene. 
• Fest konsollene med skruene 12a (4,2 x 44,4) som følger med.  
• Skru inn de to skruene 12a (4,2 x 44,4) som følger med i hullene for å feste kjøkkenviftens 

hoveddel. La det være et mellomrom på 5-6 mm mellom veggen og skruehodet. 
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Montering av kjøkkenviftens hoveddel 
• Før du hekter på kjøkkenviftens hoveddel, må du stramme de 

to skruene Vr som er plassert på hektepunktene til kjøkken-
viftens hoveddel. 

• Hekt kjøkkenviftens hoveddel på skruene 12a. 
• Stram til skruene 12a. 
• Skru på skruene Vr for å nivellere kjøkkenviftens hoveddel. 
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Tilkoplinger 
LUFTUTLØP, UTSUGNINGSVERSJON 

Når du skal installere en kjøkkenvifte i utsugningsversjon må 
du kople kjøkkenviften til utløpsrørene med et hardt eller flek-
sibelt rør med en diameter på 150 eller 120 mm. Installatøren 
kan velge hvilket rør som er mest egnet. 
• Dersom du bruker et rør med en diameter på 120 mm til til-

koplingen må du føre reduksjonsflensen 9 inn på utløpet til 
kjøkkenviftens hoveddel. 

• Fest røret med egnede slangeklemmer. Disse delene følger 
ikke med kullfilter. 
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LUFTUTLØP FOR FILTRERINGSVERSJON 

• Løsne de to skruene som fester den øverste konsollen 7.2.1. 
• Fest i stedet luftutløpskoblingen 15 med de to skruene som 

ble fjernet. 
• Koble koblingen 15 til utløpet fra kjøkkenviftens hoveddel 

med et rør eller en slange med en diameter på 150 mm (etter 
eget valg). 

• Kontroller at det aktive kullfilteret er montert. 
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ELEKTRISK TILKOPLING 
• Kople kjøkkenviften til strømnettet med en topolet bryter med 

en kontaktåpning på minst 3 mm. 
• Fjern fettfiltrene (se avsnittet Vedlikehold) og kontroller at ko-

plingsstykket til nettkabelen er korrekt innført i stikkontakten 
til sugesystemet. 

 

Montering av røkrøret 

Øverste røkrør 
• Utvid litt de to kantene på sidene og hekt dem på bak konsolle-

ne 7.2.1. Lukk kantene deretter helt igjen.  
• Fest kantene på sidene av konsollene med de fire skruene 12c 

(2,9 x 9,5) som følger med. 
• Forsikre deg om at åpningene til forlengelsesledningen for 

koplingen passer inn i åpningene til røkrøret. 

Nederste røkrør 
• Utvid litt de to kantene på sidene av røkrøret og hekt dem på 

mellom det øverste røkrøret og veggen. Lukk kantene deretter 
helt igjen.  

• Fest den nederste siden til kjøkkenviftens hoveddel fra siden 
med de to skruene 12c (2,9 x 9,5) som følger med. 
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BRUK 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Kontrollpanel 
Knapp LED Funksjon 

L - Slår belysningen på/av ved maks styrke. 
T1 Tent konstant Slår motoren på/av ved den første hastigheten. 

Tent konstant Slår motoren på ved den andre hastigheten. T2 

- Hvis du trykker på knappen i ca. 5 sekunder når motoren og belysningen er 
slått av, aktiveres alarmen for de aktive kullfiltrene, og tilhørende LED 
blinker to ganger. 
For å deaktivere alarmen, trykk på knappen igjen i 5 sekunder til LEDen 
kun blinker én gang. 

Tent konstant Slår motoren på ved den tredje hastigheten. T3 

- Hvis du trykker på knappen i ca. 3 sekunder når motoren og belysningen er 
slått av, tilbakestilles alarmen, og LEDen S1 blinker 3 ganger. 

Tent konstant Slår motoren på ved den INTENSIVE hastigheten. 
Kjøkkenviften fungerer med den intensive hastigheten i 6 minutter. Når 
tiden er utløpt, går kjøkkenviften automatisk tilbake til den tidligere valgte 
hastigheten. Hvis denne hastigheten aktiveres mens motoren er slått av, slås 
kjøkkenviften av når tiden er utløpt. 

T4 

- Hvis du trykker på knappen i 5 sekunder, aktiveres fjernkontrollen og 
tilhørende LED blinker to ganger. 
Hvis du trykker på knappen i 5 sekunder, deaktiveres fjernkontrollen og 
tilhørende LED blinker kun én gang. 

Tent konstant Signalerer at de metalliske fettfiltrene er mettet og må vaskes. 
Alarmsignalet gis etter at kjøkkenviften har fungert i 100 timer.  

S1 

Blinker Når den er aktivert, signalerer den at det aktive kullfilteret er mettet og må 
byttes ut. Samtidig må de metalliske fettfiltrene vaskes. Alarmsignalet for 
mettet aktivt kullfilter gis etter at kjøkkenviften har fungert i 200 timer. 
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VEDLIKEHOLD 
FJERNKONTROLL (EKSTRAUTSTYR) 

Dette apparatet kan styres med en fjernkontroll med alkaliske 
sink-kull batterier på 1,5 V av standardtypen LR03-AAA (ikke 
inkludert). 
• Ikke plasser fjernkontrollen i nærheten av varmekilder. 
• Ikke kast batteriene i naturen, men kasser dem i beholdere be-

regnet på batterier. 
 

Metalliske fettfilter 
Filtrene kan også vaskes i oppvaskmaskinen. De må vaskes når 
LEDen S1 tennes, eller ca. hver andre måned eller oftere, 
avhengig av bruksforholdene. 

RENGJØRING AV FILTRENE 

Tilbakestilling av alarmsignalet 
• Slå av belysningen og sugemotoren. 
• Trykk på knappen T3 i minst 3 sekunder, helt til LEDen 

blinker tre ganger. 
 
Rengjøring av filtrene 
• Fjern filteret ved å skyve det mot baksiden av enheten og 

samtidig trekke det nedover. 
• Vask filteret. Pass på å ikke bøye det. La det tørke før det 

gjenmonteres. At filterets overflate endrer farge (noe som kan 
skje over tid) virker ikke negativt inn på filterets effektivitet.  

• Gjenmonter filteret. Pass på at håndtaket er rettet mot den 
synlige utsiden. 
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Aktive kullfilter (filtreringsversjon) 
Dette filteret kan ikke vaskes eller regenereres. Det skal byttes ut når LEDen S1 blinker eller 
minst hver fjerde måned. Alarmsignalet (hvis aktivert på forhånd) gis kun når sugemotoren er 
aktivert.  
Aktivering av alarmsignalet  
• For kjøkkenviften i filtreringsversjon skal alarmsignalet for mettede filter aktiveres når 

kjøkkenviften installeres, eller senere. 
• Slå av belysningen og sugemotoren. 
• Trykk på knappen T2 i 5 sekunder, helt til LEDen blinker to ganger. 
BYTTE 

Tilbakestilling av alarmsignalet 
• Slå av belysningen og sugemotoren. 
• Trykk på knappen T3 i minst 3 sekunder, helt til LEDen 

blinker tre ganger. 
Bytte av filteret 
• Fjern fettfilteret. 
• Fjern det mettede aktive kullfilteret ved å trykke på de spesielle 

krokene. 
• Hekt det nye filteret på plass. 
• Gjenmonter fettfilteret. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Belysning 
• Kontakt kundeservice for utbytting ("Kontakt kundeservice for 

kjøp"). 
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REKOMMENDATIONER OCH TIPS 
 
 Bruksanvisningen refererar till olika modeller av denna apparat. Med 

anledning av detta kan det finnas beskrivningar av enskilda egenskaper 
som inte gäller den specifika apparaten. 

INSTALLATION 
• Tillverkaren ansvarar inte för eventuella skador som orsakas av felaktig 

installation eller användning. 
• Min. säkerhetsavstånd mellan spishällen och 

köksfläkten är 650 mm (vissa modeller kan 
installeras på en lägre höjd; se avsnittet gällande 
drift- och installationsmått). 

• Kontrollera att nätspänningen motsvarar den som 
anges på märkplåten inuti köksfläkten. 

• För apparater i klass I, säkerställ att bostadens 
elsystem har en lämplig jordanslutning. 

 Anslut köksfläkten till en rökgaskanal med en min. 
rördiameter på 120 mm. Sträckan där matos avleds ska vara så kort som 
möjligt.  

• Anslut inte fläkten till rökgaskanaler för förbränningsrök från värmepannor, 
öppna spisar o.s.v. 

• Om köksfläkten används i kombination med andra 
apparater som inte är eldrivna (t.ex. gasdrivna 
apparater), ska du sörja för en tillräcklig ventilation 
av lokalen för att förhindra returflöde av 
förbränningsgas. I köket ska det finnas en öppning 
i direkt förbindelse med utsidan för att garantera 
tillflödet av ren luft. När köksfläkten används i 
kombination med andra apparater som inte är 
eldrivna, får inte lokalens negativa lufttryck överskrida 0,04 mbar för att 
förhindra att rök sugs tillbaka in i lokalen via köksfläkten.  

• Om elkabeln skadas, ska den bytas av tillverkaren eller av servicecentret för 
att undvika varje risk.  
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• Om installationsanvisningarna för gasspishällen anger ett större avstånd än 
det ovan angivna, måste det beaktas. Följ gällande lagstiftning angående 
utsugning av luft. 

• Använd endast skruvar och beslag som är lämpliga för köksfläkten.  
Obs! Om det inte installeras skruvar och fästanordningar som 
överensstämmer med dessa anvisningar kan det leda till risk för elektrisk 
stöt. 

• Anslut köksfläkten till elnätet genom att använda en tvåpolig brytare som har 
min. 3 mm kontaktavstånd. 

ANVÄNDNING 
• Köksfläkten har uteslutande konstruerats för hushållsbruk, för att avlägsna 

matos i köket. 
• Använd aldrig köksfläkten för andra ändamål än vad den är konstruerad för. 
• Se till att det aldrig uppkommer höga lågor under köksfläkten när den är 

igång. 
• Justera lågans styrka så att den endast berör kokkärlets botten och inte 

slickar utmed dess sidor. 
• Fritöserna ska kontrolleras hela tiden under 

användningen. Den överhettade oljan kan ta eld.  
• Flambera inte under köksfläkten. Det finns risk för 

eldsvåda. 
• Denna apparat får användas av barn (över 8 år), 

personer med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller 
mental funktionsförmåga eller personer som saknar erfarenhet eller kunskap 
om hur den används, under förutsättning att de övervakas av någon som 
kan ansvara för deras säkerhet eller som har lärt dem hur apparaten 
används på ett säkert sätt och gjort dem medvetna om riskerna. Barn får inte 
leka med apparaten. Rengöring och underhåll får inte utföras av barn utan 
tillsyn av en vuxen. 
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• VARNING! De åtkomliga delarna kan bli mycket varma under användningen 

av spisar, matlagningsapparater o.dyl. 

UNDERHÅLL 
• Stäng av eller frånkoppla apparaten från elnätet före rengöring eller 

underhåll. 
• Rengör och/eller byt ut filtren efter den angivna tidsperioden (brandrisk). 
• Fettfiltren ska rengöras varannan månad eller oftare vid intensiv användning. 

De kan diskas i diskmaskin. 
• Det aktiva kolfiltret kan varken diskas eller regenereras. Filtret ska bytas 

cirka var 4:e månad eller oftare vid intensiv användning.   
• "Det föreligger brandrisk om rengöringen inte utförs enligt instruktionerna." 
• Rengör köksfläkten med en fuktig trasa och ett neutralt flytande 

rengöringsmedel. 
 

Symbolen  på apparaten eller emballaget anger att apparaten inte får 
hanteras som hushållsavfall. Den ska i stället lämnas in på en 
uppsamlingsplats för återvinning av el- och elektronikkomponenter. Genom att 
säkerställa att apparaten hanteras på rätt sätt bidrar du till att förebygga 
eventuella negativa miljö- och hälsoeffekter som kan uppstå om apparaten 
kasseras som vanligt avfall. För ytterligare upplysningar om återvinning av 
apparaten bör du kontakta lokala myndigheter, sophämtningstjänsten eller 
affären där du köpte apparaten. 
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EGENSKAPER 
Mått 
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Komponenter 
Ref. Antal Produktkomponenter 
1 1 Köksfläkthus, komplett med: manöveranordningar, 

lampa, fläkt, filter 
2 1 Teleskopisk skorsten bestående av: 
2.1 1 Överdel 
2.2 1 Underdel 
9 1 Reduktionsfläns ø 150-120 mm 
15 1 Luftutsläppsgrenrör 
Ref. Antal Installationskomponenter 
7.2.1 2 Fästvinklar för övre skorstensdel  
11 6 Väggpluggar 
12a 6 Skruvar 4,2 x 44,4 
12c 6 Skruvar 2,9 x 9,5 
 Antal  Dokumentation 
 1 Bruksanvisning 
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INSTALLATION 
Borrning i vägg och fastsättning av konsoler 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
Markering på vägg: 
• Ett vertikalt streck upp till taket eller max. gränsen, i mitten av köksfläktens monteringsom-

råde. 
• Ett horisontellt streck 650 mm ovanför spishällen. 
• Placera konsolen 7.2.1 1-2 mm från taket eller den övre gränsen enligt anvisningarna. Ställ 

in konsolens mitt (hack) på det vertikala referensstrecket. 
• Markera konsolens hål. 
• Placera konsolen 7.2.1 X mm under den första konsolen (X = höjd för medföljande övre 

skorsten) enligt anvisningarna. Ställ in konsolens mitt (hack) på det vertikala referensstre-
cket. 

• Markera konsolens hål. 
• Markera en referenspunkt 116 mm från det vertikala referensstrecket och 305 mm ovanför 

det horisontella referensstrecket enligt anvisningarna. 
• Upprepa detta moment på den motsatta sidan. 
• Borra 8 mm hål i den markerade punkterna. 
• Sätt in expansionspluggarna 11 i hålen. 
• Fäst konsolerna med de medföljande skruvarna 12a (4,2 x 44,4 ).  
• Skruva fast de två medföljande skruvarna 12a (4,2 x 44,4) i hålen för fastsättning av 

köksfläktsstommen. Se till att lämna ett utrymme på 5-6 mm mellan väggen och skruvhuvu-
det. 
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Montering av köksfläktsstomme 
• Innan du hakar fast köksfläktsstommen, skruva fast de 2 skru-

varna Vr som sitter i upphängningspunkterna på köksflä-
ktsstommen. 

• Haka fast köksfläktsstommen i de förberedda 12a skruvarna. 
• Skruva fast 12a stödskruvarna. 
• Skruva på skruvarna Vr för att nivellera köksfläktsstommen. 
 

���
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Anslutningar  

ANSLUTNING AV VERSION MED FRÅNLUFTKANAL  
Vid installation av versionen med frånluftkanal, anslut köksfläk-
ten till skorstenen med slang eller rör, ø 150 eller 120 mm. Instal-
latören kan fritt välja mellan de båda dimensionerna.  
• För att installera en frånluftkanal ø 120 mm,  sätt en reducer-

fläns 9 på köksfläktens luftutsläpp.  
• Fixera röret med hjälp av lämpliga rörklämmor (medföljer ej).  
• Ta bort eventuella filter med aktivt kol. 
 

�
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LUFTUTSLÄPP FÖR FILTRERANDE VERSION 

• Skruva loss de två skruvarna som fäster den övre konsolen 
7.2.1. 

• Skruva i stället fast kopplingen för luftutsläpp 15 med de två 
skruvar som skruvades loss tidigare. 

• Anslut kopplingen 15 till utsläppet på köksfläktsstommen med 
en styv eller böjlig slang med ø 150 mm. Det är upp till 
installatören att bestämma vilket. 

• Säkerställ att luktfiltret med aktivt kol är installerat. 
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ELEKTRISK ANSLUTNING 
• Anslut fläktkåpan till eluttaget och installera en tvåpolig 

brytare med en öppning på minst 3 mm emellan kontakter-
na. 

• Avlägsna fettfiltren (se avsnitt “Underhåll”) och se till att 
nätsladdens kontaktdon är rätt isatt i fläktens uttag 

 
  

MONTERING AV SKORSTEN 
Skorsten, övre sektion 
• För försiktigt två motstående sidor av den övre skorstens-

delen utåt och haka dem på fästena 7.2.1. Se till att de sitter 
ordentligt. 

• Fixera sidorna mot fästena med hjälp av de 4 skruvarna 12c 
som medföljer. 

• Kontrollera att förlängningsstyckna sitter horisontelt och 
vertikalt uppriktade. Om så inte är fallet justera detta. 

Skorsten, nedre sektion 
• För försiktigt två motstående sidor av den nedre skorstens-

delen utåt och haka fast dem mellan den övre skorstensde-
len och väggen. Se till att de kommer ordentligt på plats. 

• Fixera den undre skorstensdelens sidor mot fläkthuset med 
hjälp av de 2 skruvarna 12c (2,9 x 9,5) som medföljer. 
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ANVÄNDING 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Kontrollpanel 
Knapp Lysdiod Funktion 

L - Tänder och släcker belysningen med max. intensitet. 
T1 Fast Slår på/stänger av utsugningsmotorn på den första hastigheten. 

Fast Slår på motorn på den andra hastigheten. T2 
- Genom att hålla knappen intryckt i cirka 5 sekunder, när alla belastningar är av-

stängda (Motor+Belysning), aktiveras larmet för filter med aktivt kol med dubbel 
blinkning. 
För avaktivera det, trycker man på nytt på knappen i ytterligare 5 sekunder tills en 
enkel blinkning av tillhörande lysdiod. 

Fast Slår på motorn på den tredje hastigheten. T3 
- Genom att hålla knappen intryckt i cirka 3 sekunder, när alla belastningar är av-

stängda (Motor+Belysning), utförs nollställningen genom att visa en tredubbel 
blinkning av lysdioden S1. 

Fast Slår på utsugningsmotorn på den INTENSIVA hastigheten. 
Denna hastighet är tidsinställd på 6 minuter. Efter förfluten tid, återgår systemet 
automatiskt till den tidigare valda hastigheten. Om den har aktiverats med avstängd 
motor när tiden förflutet går den till läget OFF. 

T4 

- Genom att hålla den intryckt i 5 sekunder aktiveras fjärrkontrollen genom att visa 
en dubbel blinkning av samma lysdiod. 
Genom att hålla den intryckt i 5 sekunder avaktiveras fjärrkontrollen och visar en-
bart en blinkning av tillhörande lysdiod. 

Fast Signalerar mättnaden av metallfettfiltren och  nödvändigheten att diska dem. Lar-
met träder i funktion efter 100 timmar av effektivt arbete av köksfläkten.  

S1 

Blinkande Signalerar, när det är aktiverat, larmet för mättat luktfilter med aktivt kol, att det 
måste bytas; även metallfettfiltren ska diskas. Larmet för mättat luktfilter med ak-
tivt kol träder i funktion efter 200 timmar av effektivt arbete av köksfläkten.  
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UNDERHÅLL 
FJÄRRKONTROLL (EXTRA TILLBEHÖR) 

Den här apparaten kan kontrolleras med en fjärrkontroll, driven 
med alkaliska zink-kol batterier på 1,5 V av standardtyp LR03-
AAA (medföljer ej). 
• Lägg inte fjärrkontrollen i närheten av värmekällor.
• Kasta inte batterier i naturen, lägg dem i de speciella behållar-

na.

Metallfettfilter 
Filtren kan även diskas i diskmaskin, de ska diskas när lysdioden 
S1 tänds eller minst varannan månad cirka eller oftare vid 
speciellt intensiv användning. 

RENGÖRING AV FILTER 

Återställning av larmsignal 
• Släck belysningen och stäng av utsugningsmotorn.
• Tryck på knappen T3 i minst 3 sekunder tills den tredubbla

blinkningen av lysdioden som bekräftelse.

Rengöring av filter 
• Ta bort filtret, tryck det bakåt och dra det samtidigt nedåt.
• Diska filtret och undvik att böja det, och låt de torka innan du

återmontera det (en eventuell färgförändring på filtrets yta,
som kan inträffa med tiden, reducerar absolut inte filtrets
effektivitet).

• Montera filtret på nytt. Se till att handtaget vänder mot den
synliga utsidan.



Luktfilter med aktivt kol (Filtrerande version) 
Filtret kan inte diskas eller regenereras. Filtret ska bytas när lysdioden S1 blinkar eller minst 
var 4:e månad. Larmsignalen, om tidigare aktiverad, inträffar enbart när insugningsmotorn är 
aktiverad.  
Aktivering av larmsignal  
• På köksfläktarna i filtrerande version, ska larmet för mättade filter aktiveras vid installa-

tionsögonblicket eller därefter.
• Släck belysningen och stäng av utsugningsmotorn.
• Tryck på knappen T2 i 5 sekunder tills den dubbla blinkningen av lysdioden som

bekräftelse.
BYTE 

Återställning av larmsignal 
• Släck belysningen och stäng av utsugningsmotorn.
• Tryck på knappen T3 i minst 3 sekunder tills den tredubbla

blinkningen av lysdioden som bekräftelse.
Byte av filter 
• Ta bort fettfiltret
• Ta bort det mättade luktfiltret med aktivt kol genom att lossa

hakarna.
• Montera det nya filtret genom att haka fast det i sätet.
• Återmontera fettfiltret.

Belysning 
• För byte kontakta servicecenter ("För inköpet vänd dig till ett

servicecentra").

SE 32
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